HPL Lithium-Ion Energy Storage
System
Operation Guide
Vertiv™ | HPL Lithium-Ion Energy Storage System
Technical Support Site
If you encounter any installation or operational issues with your product, check the pertinent section of this
manual to see if the issue can be resolved by following outlined procedures.
Visit https://www.vertiv.com/en-us/support/ for additional assistance.

1 Important Safety Instructions 1
2 Overview 3
2.1  Part Number Breakdown 3
2.2  Module Numbering Scheme 4
3 Description 7
3.1  Door Sensor 7
3.2  Power Chassis Assembly 7
3.3  Local Interface 10
3.3.1  Liquid Crystal Display 10
3.3.2  Enable and Stop Buttons 11
4 Installation 13
4.1  Remove the Vertiv HPL from the Shipping Pallet 13
4.2  Grounding 20
4.3  Control Wiring 21
5 Operation 25
5.1  Startup 25
5.1.1  Force Online 26
5.2  Shutdown 26
5.3  LEDs 26
5.3.1  DC Bus Connection/Disconnection Logic 27
5.3.2  Automatic Power-Off 27
5.4  Cooling Time After Discharge 29
5.5  Battery Runtime 29
Appendices 31
Appendix A:  Technical Specifications 31
Appendix B:  Warnings and Faults 33
Appendix C:  Control Terminal Block (CTB) 37
Appendix D:  Retrofits 39
Appendix E:  Storage After Shipment 41
Appendix F:  Technical Support and Contacts 43
i
Vertiv™ HPL Lithium-Ion Energy Storage System Operation Guide
ii
This page intentionally left blank
Vertiv™ HPL Lithium-Ion Energy Storage System Operation Guide
1 Important Safety Instructions
Read and follow these instructions!
The following precautions are intended to ensure your safety and prevent property damage. Before installing this product, be
sure to read all safety instructions in this document for proper installation.
Failure to comply with the instructions with this symbol may result in a serious accident, causing death or a severe injury.
WARNING! Failure to comply with the instructions with this symbol may result in a serious accident, causing
severe injury or death.
CAUTION: Failure to comply with the instructions with this symbol may result in minor or moderate injury.
NOTE: Provides information considered important but not hazard-related. The information relates to property
damage.
IMPORTANT! Indicates valuable tips for optimal installation and operation of the product.
CRITICAL FIRE SAFETY COMPLIANCE NOTE TO CUSTOMERS AND ENGINEERS
This product was tested by Fire & Risk Alliance, LLC regarding UL 9540A: Test Method for Evaluating Thermal Runaway Fire
Propagation in Battery Energy Storage Systems, as described in the “Vertiv™ HPL 3P26A22S3PB Installation” test report.
Vertiv can make this test report available upon request for the purpose of assisting Vertiv's customers, their engineers, and
other stakeholders in satisfying their obligations to comply with all applicable fire safety, building, and electrical regulations, as
well as any other laws or guidelines governing installation or use of this product.
NOTE: Vertiv™ HPL with 7 series battery modules (part number beginning in 3P27-), which is only available in certain
regions, is not covered by the product's UL 9540A test report.
1 Important Safety Instructions 1
Vertiv™ HPL Lithium-Ion Energy Storage System Operation Guide
DANGER

WARNING! High Voltage - Electric Shock Hazard. The Vertiv HPL contains high-voltage electric shock
sources. Do NOT open any cover of the Vertiv HPL enclosure, other than the front door.
2.1  Part Number Breakdown
The Vertiv HPL's part number can be found on the main label inside the door.  The part number takes the form of 3P2
[X]A22S3P[Y]0[Z][NN], where the letter description would be as per Table 2.1    below :
Letter Description
[X]
Number of battery modules in series; either 4, 5, 6 or 7.  The shorthand "HPL-X" (e.g. HPL-5) may be used in this manual to refer
to an HPL with the given number of series battery modules.
[Y]
Internal product revision identifier; either A, B, or C.  In this manual, this letter is referred to as the "product revision".  Revision B
added fire-mitigating features.  Revision C adds 4, 5 and 7 battery module variants, improved PCA design and improved DC cable
landing area.
[Z] Region of manufacture.
[NN] Internal customer-specific feature code.
Table 2.1   Part Number Breakdown
NOTE: Some sections of the Operation Guidel may only apply to certain part numbers.
2 Overview 3
Vertiv™ HPL Lithium-Ion Energy Storage System Operation Guide
2.2  Module Numbering Scheme
The following image shows the module numbering scheme and location of the Cabinet Terminal Block (CTB).
Figure 2.1   Module Numbering Overview (HPL-4, -5, -6)
Item Description Item Description
1 Module 1 5 Module 5.  For HPL-4, this shelf is empty.
2 Module 2 6 Module 6.  For HPL-4 or HPL-5, this shelf is empty.
3 Module 3 7 Power Chassis Assembly (PCA)
Table 2.2   Module Numbering Overview (HPL-4, -5, -6)
2 Overview4
Vertiv™ HPL Lithium-Ion Energy Storage System Operation Guide
Item Description Item Description
4 Module 4 8
Control Terminal Block.  For product revision B, this is
located in the top shelf bay.
Table 2.2   Module Numbering Overview (HPL-4, -5, -6) (continued)
Figure 2.2   Module Numbering Overview (HPL-7)
Item Description Item Description
1 Module 1 6 Module 6
2 Module 2 7 Module 7
3 Module 3 8 Power Chassis Assembly (PCA)
4 Module 4 9 Control Terminal Block
5 Module 5
Table 2.3   Module Numbering Overview (HPL-7)
Refer to Vertiv Submittal Drawings for signal wiring requirements and interconnection assignments, based on UPS type. The
following table lists which drawings to refer to for each UPS.
2 Overview 5
Vertiv™ HPL Lithium-Ion Energy Storage System Operation Guide
UPS Type Submittal Drawings
Vertiv™ Liebert® EXM 480V
HPL-19-S002